material adverse effect on the working capital requirements of the Company or the gearing levels which

in the opinion of the Directors are from time to time appropriate for the Company.

5.	 TAKEOVERS CODE

If as a result of a buy-back of Shares pursuant to the Share Buy-Back Mandate, a Shareholder’s

proportionate interest in the voting rights of the Company increases, such increase will be treated as an

acquisition of voting rights for the purposes of the Takeovers Code. Accordingly, a Shareholder or a

group of Shareholders acting in concert (within the meaning under the Takeovers Code), depending on

the level of increase in the Shareholder’s interest, could obtain or consolidate control of the Company and

thereby become obliged to make a mandatory offer in accordance with Rule 26 of the Takeovers Code.

To the best knowledge of the Company, the shareholdings of the substantial shareholders and

directors in the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and upon the exercise of the Share Buy-Back

Mandate in full were and will be as follows:

As at Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
exercise of Share Buy-Back

Mandate in full
Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Basic Faith (Note 1) 241,535,555 50.66% 241,535,555 56.29%

Mr. Wong Leung Pak,

Matthew, BBS (Note 2) 599,665 0.13% 599,665 0.14%

Mr. Wong Cheuk On, James

(Note 3) 3,585,611 0.75% 3,585,611 0.84%

Mr. Lo Man Po (Note 4) 2,297,130 0.48% 2,297,130 0.54%

Cathay International Corporation 109,558,768 22.98% 109,558,768 25.53%

Public Shareholders 119,200,113 25.00% 71,522,429 16.67%

476,776,842 100.00% 429,099,158 100.00%

17

APPENDIX II	 EXPLANATORY STATEMENT ON THE SHARE BUY-BACK MANDATE

Notes:

1.	 Mr. Wong Leung Pak, Matthew, BBS is a director and the ultimate beneficial owner of Basic Faith and is therefore
deemed to be interested in 241,535,555 Shares held by Basic Faith.

2.	 These 599,665 Shares were held by Mr. Wong Leung Pak, Matthew, BBS and his spouse, Ms. Ng Lai Yee, Christina
jointly.

3.	 Mr. Wong Cheuk On, James is the son of Mr. Wong Leung Pak, Matthew, BBS and an executive Director.

4.	 Mr. Lo Man Po is the son-in-law of Mr. Wong Leung Pak, Matthew, BBS and an executive Director.

The Directors are not aware of any consequences which may give rise to an obligation to make a